
THE CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO  

 

RESOLUTION 10, 2023 
  

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREELEY,  

COLORADO APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH METAFORMERS 

 

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2022, the City of Greeley contracted with a company called Metaformers 

to support the implementation of the Oracle Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system; and 

 

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2022 and December 13, 2022, the City approved change orders to the 

existing contract with Metaformers to allow an increased scope of work to support the ERP 

implementation; and   

 

WHEREAS, the City of Greeley has experienced staff turnover in the payroll division of the 

Department of Finance and staff members have determined that having staff from Metaformers 

assist with this critical function while additional staff is hired is in the best interests of the City; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, this Change Order will also allow Metaformers to assist in developing additional 

reports which will be beneficial to the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, authorization of this Change Order will also allow the City to extend the managed 

services engagement with Metaformers through the end of the year; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Change Order is in the amount of $443,887 which requires approval of City 

Council pursuant to Section 6-486 of the Greeley Municipal Code. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREELEY, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1. The Change Order number 3 in the amount of $443,887 is hereby approved.  

 

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.  

 

PASSED, AND ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED THIS ______DAY OF APRIL, 

2023. 

 

ATTEST:     THE CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO 

 

 

 

 

By: ______________________________ By: _______________________________ 

     City Clerk     City Clerk John Gates, Mayor 


